

Case No. 20-3469

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**ZEHENTBAUER FAMILY LAND LP, HANOVER FARMS LP, and
EVELYN FRANCES YOUNG, SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE OF THE ROBERT
MILTON YOUNG TRUST,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**CHESAPEAKE EXPLORATION, L.L.C., CHESAPEAKE OPERATING,
INC.; CHK UTICA, L.L.C.; and TOTAL E&P USA, INC.,**

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio, Case No. 4:15-cv-02449-BYP

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Dennis E. Murray, Jr. (0038509)
dmj@murrayandmurray.com
Direct Dial: (419) 624-3126
William H. Bartle (0008795)
whb@murrayandmurray.com
Direct Dial: (419) 624-3012
MURRAY & MURRAY CO., L.P.A.
111 E. Shoreline Drive
Sandusky, Ohio 44870
Facsimile: (419) 624-0707

Scott M. Zurakowski (0069040)
szurakowski@kwgd.com
Terry A. Moore (0015837)
tmoore@kwgd.com
Gregory W. Watts (0082127)
gwatts@kwgd.com
Krugliak, Wilkins, Griffiths &
Dougherty Co., L.P.A.
4775 Munson St. NW
P.O. Box 36963
Canton, Ohio 44735-6963
Direct Dial: (330) 244-2878
Main Phone: (330) 497-0700, ext. 173
Facsimile: (330) 497-4020
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE – PRODECURAL HISTORY 1

V. STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

A. Gross Royalty Leases..... 3

B. Pertinent Lease Language. 3

C. Deductions From Gross Proceeds..... 5

VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

VII. ARGUMENT..... 11

THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION SHOULD BE REVERSED 11

A. The District Court’s Decision is Contrary to Ohio Supreme Court’s 2016 Ruling
in *Lutz v. Chesapeake Appalachia*. 11

B. Calculation Of The Royalties Upon The Gross Proceeds Paid Does Not Conflict
With Or Ignore The “Computed At The Wellhead”, Or The “Affiliate Sale” Lease
Language..... 13

C. The Significance And Application Of “Computed At The Wellhead.” 17

D. Ohio Law Supports Royalties Based On Gross Proceeds..... 19

E. The District Court Improperly Failed to Consider Material Evidence Regarding
the Meaning of the Gross Royalty Leases. 21

F. Chesapeake’s affiliate sale argument is not only irrelevant, it is false. 27

VIII. CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 32

APPELLEES’ DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Besser v. Buckeye Pipe Line Co.</i> , 57 Ohio App. 341 (1937).....	23
<i>BlueStone Nat. Res. II, LLC v. Randle</i> (Court of Appeals of Texas, Second District, Fort Worth, April 18, 2019, Delivered) 2019 Tex. Ap. LEXIS 3167.....	10
<i>BlueStone Nat. Res. II, LLC v. Randle</i> , No. 02-18-00271-CV, 2019 WL 1716415 (Tex. App. Apr. 18, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Busbey v. Russell</i> , 10 Ohio C.C. 23 (1898)	19, 20
<i>Chesapeake Expl., L.L.C. v. Hyder</i> , 483 S.W.3d 870 (Tex. 2016)	19, 28
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Magnum Hunter Prod., Inc.</i> (United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, April 10, 2019, Filed) 768 Fed. Appx. 459	16
<i>Gateway Royalty, L.L.C. v. Chesapeake Expl.</i> , 2020-Ohio-1311, 2020 WL 1671626	29
<i>Harris v. Ohio Oil Co.</i> , 57 Ohio St. 118, 48 N.E. 502 (1897)	7
<i>Henceroth v. Chesapeake Expl., LLC</i> , No. 19-3942, 2020 WL 2569356 (6th Cir. May 21, 2020)	29
<i>Henceroth v. Chesapeake Exploration, L.L.C.</i> , No. 4:15CV2591, 2019 WL 4750661 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 30, 2019).....	29
<i>Heritage Res., Inc. v. NationsBank</i> , 939 S.W.2d 118 (Tex. 1996)	11

Lutz v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.,
Ohio Supreme Court Case No. 2015-054525

Lutz v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.,
Slip Opinion No. 2016-Ohio-7549 (Nov. 2, 2016).....7, 11, 17, 26

Rhodes v. Rhodes Indus., Inc.,
71 Ohio App.3d 797, 595 N.E.2d 441 - 446 (Ohio App. 8 Dist.,
1991)22

Savedoff v. Access Group, Inc.,
524 F.3d 754 (6th Cir. 2008)8, 23

Third National Bank of Cincinnati v. Laidlaw,
86 Ohio St. 91 (1912)22, 23

U.S. v. Stuart,
489 U.S. 353 (1989).....22

Van Dorn Plastic Machinery Co. v. N.L.R.B.,
881 F.2d 302 (C.A.6, 1989).....22

Van Ligten v. Emergency Servs., Inc.,
2012 WL 2517552 (Ohio Ct. App. June 29, 2012)11, 18

Zehentbauer Family Land, LP v. Chesapeake Expl., L.L.C.
(United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, June 19,
2019, Argued; August 15, 2019, Decided and Filed) 2019 U.S.
App. LEXIS 2428916

Statutes

28 U.S.C.A. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....1

Other Authorities

Corbin on Contracts, Section 543 (1960 Ed.)21

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)9, 24
